CHAPTER 6 LAND INFORMATION COUNCIL

- 6.01 COUNTY LAND INFORMATION COUNCIL
- 6.02 OFFICERS
- 6.03 RESPONSIBILITIES AND DUTIES
- 6.04 MODERNIZATION PLAN REVISION
- 6.01 COUNTY LAND INFORMATION COUNCIL. In accordance with Wis. Stat. §§ 16.967 and 59.72, there is created a County Land Information Council consisting of the following members:
 - (1) The County Surveyor/Engineer.
 - (2) The Register of Deeds or designee
 - (3) The County Treasurer or designee
 - (4) The Planning Director or designee
 - (5) The County Information Technology Director or designee
 - (6) The County Finance Director or designee
 - (7) The Emergency Management Director
 - (8) A realtor or member of the Sheboygan County Realtor's Association as appointed by the County Administrator
 - (9) A public safety or emergency communications representative employed within Sheboygan County as appointed by the County Administrator
 - (10) A County Supervisor as appointed by the County Board Chairperson
- 6.02 OFFICERS. The Council shall appoint the County Land Information Officer (LIO) for purposes of compliance with Wis. Stat. § 59.72(3) and said appointee shall serve as Chairperson of the Council. The members shall periodically select such officers from their membership as may be necessary to conclude the business of the Council. The LIO shall serve for three (3) years ending in early January of the year preceding the effective date of each new three- (3-) year Land Information Modernization Plan.
- 6.03 RESPONSIBILITIES AND DUTIES. It shall be the duty and responsibility of the Council to:
 - (1) review the present system of land records management to determine where improvements are needed; to follow state and federal initiation; and to ascertain costs and benefits involved;
 - (2) to develop and recommend revisions to the County land Information Modernization Plan;
 - (3) to review County compliance with the County Land Information Modernization Plan;
 - to coordinate land information projects with the County and between the County and other units of government and the private sector;
 - (5) to review and recommend projects for grants, pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 16.967(7);
 - (6) to report regularly to the Finance Committee of the County Board.
- 6.04 MODERNIZATION PLAN REVISION. The Land Information Council is authorized and directed to revise and amend the County Modernization Plan which was adopted by the County Board through Resolution No. 21 (2005/06) and amended by Resolution Nos. 24 and 37 (2008/09) as may be necessary to conform to any changes which may be required by the enactment of 2009 WI Act 314.

History: Ord. 1 (2010/11); Ord. 2 (2011/12); Ord. 3 (2018/19);